

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

April 3, 2023
Date

Committee on Appropriations.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB23-214 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 25, line 5, strike "Funds^{5a}" and substitute
- 2 "Funds".

- 3 Page 52, strike lines 4 and 5.

- 4 Page 62, line 6, strike "Services^{8a}" and substitute "Services", in the ITEM
- 5 & SUBTOTAL column strike "6,249,631" and substitute "6,171,170",
- 6 and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "1,674,356" and substitute
- 7 "1,595,895".

- 8 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

- 9 Page 66, strike line 15.

- 10 Strike page 67.

- 11 Page 85, strike lines 5 through 10.

- 12 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

- 13 Page 97, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "24,968,106"
- 14 and substitute "14,968,106" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike
- 15 "10,000,000".

- 16 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

- 17 Page 100, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "16,016,250"
- 18 and substitute "12,016,250" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike

1 "4,000,000".

2 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

3 Page 141, line 10, strike "Individuals^{22,22a}" and substitute "Individuals²²",
4 in the TOTAL column strike "11,437,259,598" and substitute
5 "11,437,147,967", and in the GENERAL FUND column strike
6 "2,003,396,996(M)" and substitute "2,003,285,365(M)".

7 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

8 Page 158, strike lines 9 through 11.

9 Page 218, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike
10 "13,092,536" and substitute "12,092,536" and in the GENERAL FUND
11 column strike "4,220,663" and substitute "3,220,663".

12 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

13 Page 230, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "5,341,584"
14 and substitute "4,341,584", in the GENERAL FUND column strike
15 "2,592,618" and substitute "2,092,618", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS
16 column strike "2,748,966(I)" and substitute "2,248,966(I)".

17 Adjust affected totals and (I) notation totals accordingly.

18 Page 262, line 3, strike "\$337,999,570" and substitute "\$337,499,570".

19 Page 457, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "8,124,195"
20 and substitute "7,624,195" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike
21 "1,318,068" and substitute "818,068".

22 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

23 Page 360, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "70,365" and
24 substitute "58,638" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "70,365"
25 and substitute "58,638".

26 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

27 Page 421, line 10, strike "Grants^{93a}" and substitute "Grants", in the ITEM
28 & SUBTOTAL column strike "11,214,813" and substitute "11,014,813",
29 and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "4,900,000" and substitute

- 1 "4,700,000".
- 2 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 3 Page 475, strike lines 1 and 2.
- 4 Page 461, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "9,348,361"
- 5 and substitute "8,348,361" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike
- 6 "5,759,461" and substitute "4,759,461".
- 7 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 8 Page 463, strike lines 12 through 14.
- 9 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 10 Page 464, line 10, strike "Prevention^{102a}" and substitute "Prevention", in
- 11 the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,396,260" and substitute
- 12 "1,321,260", and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "1,396,260" and
- 13 substitute "1,321,260".
- 14 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 15 Page 478, strike lines 1 and 2.
- 16 Page 465, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "5,882,349"
- 17 and substitute "882,349" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike
- 18 "5,882,349" and substitute "882,349".
- 19 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 20 Page 496, strike lines 5 through 7.
- 21 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 22 Page 521, line 7, strike "Expenses^{107a}" and substitute "Expenses", in the
- 23 ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "351,935" and substitute "331,935",
- 24 and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "351,935^a" and substitute
- 25 "331,935^a".
- 26 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 27 Page 522, line 7, strike "\$12,209,700" and substitute "\$12,189,700".

- 1 Page 530, strike lines 8 through 11.
- 2 Page 563, strike lines 3 through 5.
- 3 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 4 Page 572, line 6, strike "Liability¹¹⁰" and substitute "Liability", in the
5 ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "65,594,501" and substitute
6 "35,000,000", and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "56,713,576"
7 and substitute "26,119,075".
- 8 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 9 Page 574, strike lines 7 through 11.
- 10 Page 167, line 10, strike "University" and substitute "University^{34a}", in the
11 ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "2,102,655" and substitute
12 "4,434,113", and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "2,102,655" and
13 substitute "4,434,113".
- 14 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 15 Page 194, after line 6, insert:
- 16 "34a Department of Higher Education, Colorado
17 Commission on Higher Education and Higher
18 Education Special Purpose Programs, Special
19 Purpose, Healthy Forests and Vibrant Communities
20 Fund at Colorado State University -- The amount in
21 this line item includes a one-time appropriation of
22 \$2,000,000 General Fund, which is intended to
23 support 5.0 FTE at the Colorado State Forest
24 Service over four years to implement Good
25 Neighbor Authority projects based on agreements
26 with federal agencies to accomplish forest
27 management goals on federal lands."

** *** ** *** **